Mettler Toledo — Smart Communications Protocol Revison 3.0: December 11, 2002
Transmitter 2220X, 4220X, 7220X Command Specification Page: 1 of 26
Transmitter-Specific Command Specification
for
Transmitter 2220 X
Transmitter 4220 X
Transmitter 7220 X
using the HART Communications Protocol

Mettler Toledo — Smart Communications Protocol Revison 3.0: December 11, 2002
Transmitter 2220X, 4220X, 7220X Command Specification Page: 2 of 26
2. Expanded Device Type Code
Manufacturer Identification Code: Mettler Toledo 142
Manufacturer’s Device Type Code: Transmitter 2220 X 127
Transmitter 7220 X 126
Transmitter 4220 X 125
3. Physical Layer Information
Field Device Category A (Field Instruments sink direct current from Network
and receive operating power from the Network)
Capacitance Number (CN) 2 (approx. 2 x 5000 pF)
Mettler Toledo — Smart Communications Protocol Revison 3.0: December 11, 2002
Transmitter 2220X, 4220X, 7220X Command Specification Page: 3 of 26
4. Conformance and Command Class Summary
CONFORMANCE CLASS #1
- UNIVERSAL
0 Read Unique Identifier
1 Read Primary Variable
CONFORMANCE CLASS #1A
- UNIVERSAL
0 Read Unique Identifier
2 Read P. V. Current and Percent of Range
CONFORMANCE CLASS #2
- UNIVERSAL
11 Read Unique Identifier Associated with Tag
12 Read Message
13 Read Tag, Descriptor, Date
14 Read Primary Variable Sensor Information
15 Read Primary Variable Output Information
16 Read Final Assembly Number
CONFORMANCE CLASS #3
- UNIVERSAL
3 Read Dynamic Variables and P. V. Current
- COMMON-PRACTICE
33 Read Transmitter Variables
48 Read Additional Transmitter Status
50 Read Dynamic Variable Assignments
54 Read Transmitter Variable Information
60 Read Analog Output and Percent of Range
63 Read Analog Output Information
CONFORMANCE CLASS #4
-COMMON-PRACTICE
35 Write Primary Variable Range Values
36 Set Primary Variable Upper Range Value
37 Set Primary Variable Lower Range Value
38 Reset Configuration Changed Flag
40 Enter/Exit Fixed Primary Variable Current Mode
41 Perform Transmitter Self Test
66 Enter/Exit Fixed Analog Output Mode
CONFORMANCE CLASS #5
- UNIVERSAL
6 Write Polling Address
17 Write Message
18 Write Tag, Descriptor, Date
19 Write Final Assembly Number
- COMMON-PRACTICE
51 Write Dynamic Variable Assignments
59 Write Number of Response Preambles
- TRANSMITTER-SPECIFIC
128 Read One Transmitter-Specific Variable
129 Write One Transmitter-Specific Variable
130 Read Actual Usage-No., Options and Variable-No. of Output 2
131 Product Calibration TAKE
132 Product Calibration CALCULATE
Mettler Toledo — Smart Communications Protocol Revison 3.0: December 11, 2002
Transmitter 2220X, 4220X, 7220X Command Specification Page: 4 of 26
5. Additional Response Code Information
FIRST BYTE
5.1. BUSY
Response Code #32
The Busy Response Code is implemented for Commands #6, #18, #35, #36, #37, #51 and
#59. A confirming response is made before execution begins. The Busy Response Code is
returned when a command is received during the execution.
SECOND BYTE
5.2. FIELD DEVICE MALFUNCTION